

No. 18-949

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMAL KNOX,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
CO-CHAIR AMICUS
COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1600 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
Counsel of Record
MARGARET A. UPSHAW
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
melissa.sherry@lw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IMPLICATES A SIGNIFICANT NUMBER OF STATUTES AND PROSECUTIONS	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW ALLOWS THE GOVERNMENT TO CRIMINALIZE SPEECH THAT IS OBJECTIVELY NON- THREATENING	6
A. The Decision Below Contravenes This Court’s Case Law And First Amendment Principles	7
B. The Existing State Of The Law Paired With The Realities Of Our Criminal Justice System Risks Suppressing Speech	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	13
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	9, 11
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	2, 3
<i>Ford v. City of Yakima</i> , 706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	12
<i>Lewis v. City of Tulsa</i> , 775 P.2d 821 (Okla. Crim. App. 1989).....	11
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	9, 10
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	9
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	12
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Doggart</i> , 906 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2018).....	6, 13
<i>United States v. Dutcher</i> , 851 F.3d 757 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 166 (2017).....	6
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 792 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 571 U.S. 817 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. LaFontaine</i> , 847 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 881 F.3d 812 (10th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>United States v. Mabie</i> , 862 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1452 (2018).....	5
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 800 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>United States v. Parr</i> , 545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 556 U.S. 1181 (2009).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Petras</i> , 879 F.3d 155 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 373 (2018).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 881 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2018), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 353 (2018).....	5
<i>United States v. White</i> , 670 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. White</i> , 810 F.3d 212 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1833 (2016).....	6
<i>United States v. Wynn</i> , 827 F.3d 778 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 604 (2016).....	6
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	2
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	7, 8, 10

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 115(a)(1)(B)	3
18 U.S.C. § 247(a)(2)	4
18 U.S.C. § 248(a).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 871(a).....	3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 875(c).....	4, 5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 876(c).....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 877	4
18 U.S.C. § 878(a).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 879	3
18 U.S.C. § 1503(a).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1505.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1509.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1512(a)(2)	4
49 U.S.C. § 46504.....	5

STATE STATUTES

Ala. Code § 13A-10-15.....	4
Alaska Stat. § 11.56.807	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1202	4
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-13-301.....	4
Cal. Penal Code § 422(a).....	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-206.....	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-62	4
D.C. Code § 22-407	4
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 621	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fla. Stat. § 836.10	4
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-37	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 707-716.....	4
Idaho Code § 18-6710.....	4
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/12-9	4
Iowa Code § 712.8	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5415.....	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 508.080.....	4
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:285(A)	4
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 275, § 2.....	4
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 3-708	4
Me. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 209.....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.411i.....	4
Minn. Stat. § 609.713.....	4
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 574.125	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-277.1	4
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 12.1-17-04.....	4
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 631:4.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:12-3	4
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-20-12	4
N.Y. Penal Law § 240.30.....	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-311.01.....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 200.571	4
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1378.....	4
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2706	4
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-42-4.....	4
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-1040	4
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-8-13.....	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-308.....	4
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.07.....	4
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-107.....	4
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-60.....	4
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 1702.....	4
W. Va. Code § 61-6-24.....	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.61.160.....	4
Wis. Stat. § 940.203	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-505	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Separation of Powers and the Criminal Law</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 989 (2006)	13
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Regulating the Plea-Bargaining Market: From Caveat Emptor to Consumer Protection</i> , 99 Cal. L. Rev. 1117 (2011)	13
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Federal Criminal Case Processing Statistics, http://www.bjs.gov/fjsrc/ (last visited Mar. 1, 2019)	5
Dep’t of Justice, Memorandum from the Attorney General for All Federal Prosecutors, <i>Department Charging and Sentencing Policy</i> (May 10, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/965896/download	13
Eisha Jain, <i>Arrests as Regulation</i> , 67 Stan. L. Rev. 809 (2015)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)

Sean Rosenmerkel et al., Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Felony Sentences in State Courts, 2006—Statistical Tables</i> (rev. 2010), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/fssc06st.pdf	12
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) (No. 13-983).....	8
University at Albany, Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics Online, https://www.albany.edu/sourcebook/pdf/t5342010.pdf (last visited Mar. 1, 2019).....	12
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Justice Manual</i> (updated Feb. 2018), https://www.justice.gov/jm/jm-9-27000-principles-federal-prosecution#9-27.300	13
<i>U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual</i> (U.S. Sentencing Comm’n 2018), https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/guidelines-manual/2018/GLMFull.pdf	14
Ronald F. Wright, <i>Trial Distortion and the End of Innocence in Federal Criminal Justice</i> , 154 U. Pa. L. Rev. 79 (2005).....	12, 14
